

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
By and through its Attorney General, JEFF
LANDRY, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity
as President of the United States; et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

Civ. No. 2:21-cv-1074-JDC-KK

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND CIRCULAR A-4’S LONGSTANDING
 RULEMAKING PROCEDURES. 1

 II. THE CREATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF ESTIMATES FOR THE SOCIAL COST OF
 GREENHOUSE GASES. 4

 A. SCC & SC-GHG in the Obama Administration..... 5

 B. SCC & SC-GHG in the Trump Administration..... 11

 III. PRESIDENT BIDEN ISSUES EXECUTIVE ORDER 13990 REQUIRING AGENCIES TO
 EMPLOY SC-GHG ESTIMATES CREATED BY AN INTERAGENCY WORKING
 GROUP..... 12

 A. Executive Order 13990. 12

 B. The Biden IWG Issues SC-GHG Estimates Effectively Identical to the Obama
 IWG’s Discredited Estimates..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. PLAINTIFF STATES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS. 15

 A. The President and the IWG Lack Authority to Promulgate and Enforce the
 SC-GHG Estimates. 15

 B. The SC-GHG Estimates Were Promulgated Without Complying With the
 APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements. 17

 C. The SC-GHG Estimates Are Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA..... 19

 D. The SC-GHG Estimates Are Contrary to Law. 31

 1. The SC-GHG Estimates Contravene EPCA 31

 2. The SC-GHG Estimates Contravene the CAA 33

 3. The SC-GHG Estimates Contravene NEPA..... 33

 4. The SC-GHG Estimates Contravene the MLA..... 34

5. The SC-GHG Estimates Contravene OCSLA35

E. No Barriers to Justiciability Prevent Review of the SC-GHG Estimates.....36

1. The SC-GHG Estimates Are Final Agency Action Under the APA.....36

2. The SC-GHG Estimates and Executive Order 13990 Are Ultra Vires.....38

II. PLAINTIFF STATES WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT AN
INJUNCTION.....40

III. AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT HARM DEFENDANTS OR DISSERVE THE PUBLIC
INTEREST.47

CONCLUSION48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 43, 47

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection,
801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011) 39

Arkla Expl. Co. v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.,
734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 35

Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Texas v. Rung,
2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016) 39

BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC,
385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 37

Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.,
748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius,
617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

Cf. California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 20

Cf. Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010) 32

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 39

City of Dallas, Tex. v. Hall,
2007 WL 3257188 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2007)..... 40

City of Davis v. Coleman,
521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 45

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31, 39, 40

Clean Water Action v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 31

Corrosion Proof Fittings v. E.P.A.,
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....33

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)36

Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....48

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....22

Dep’t of Energy v. State of Louisiana,
690 F.2d 180 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1982)..... 39, 46

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 21, 22

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 12, 34

E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
572 U.S. 489 (2014)44

EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 11, 27

Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar,
781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011).....36

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 22, 24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)16

Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 1

Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015).....37

Hias, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. 20-1160, 2021 WL 69994 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021)31

Hias, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309, 325 (4th Cir. 2021)40

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)18

Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....40

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018).....39

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....48

Louisiana v. Biden,
2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)37, 40, 47

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)5, 40, 41, 43

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.
463 U.S. 29 (1983)29

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)39

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)29

New Jersey v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)45

NRDC v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)38

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)15

Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)46

Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C.Cir.1980)38

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)16

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)19

Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)17

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Trump,
428 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D. Mont. 2019).....39

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)37

Settling Devotional Claimants v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
797 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)21

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)17

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir 1971)38

State of Fla. v. Weinberger,
492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974)45

State of La. v. Dep’t of Energy,
507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981)37, 38, 46

State of Louisiana Through Dep’t of Com. & Indus. v. Weinberger,
404 F. Supp. 894 (E.D. La. 1975)45

State of N.M. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
1987 WL 109007 (10th Cir. Jan. 7, 1987)45

State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)47

Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 36, 38

Texas v. United States,
2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) 17, 19, 22, 41, 48

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 18, 38, 41, 43, 46

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 37

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 17

United States v. Ricciardi,
989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 15, 16

W. Virginia v. E.P.A.,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 45

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009) 40

Warsbauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) 18

Washington Env't Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 23

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 16

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
2020 WL 6799068 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2020) 22

Wyoming v. United States Dep't of the Interior,
2020 WL 7641067 (D. Wyo. Oct. 8, 2020) 4, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §551(4) 18

5 U.S.C. §553 17

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) 19, 31

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C) 31

[5 U.S.C. §706\(2\)\(D\)](#)19

[23 U.S.C. §327](#)45

[30 U.S.C. §187](#)35

[42 U.S.C. §17352\(a\)\(3\)](#).....32

[42 U.S.C. §4331\(b\)\(2\)](#)..... 29, 34

[42 U.S.C. §4332\(D\)](#).....45

[42 U.S.C. §4332\(F\)](#).....34

[42 U.S.C. §6295\(o\)\(2\)\(B\)\(i\)](#)32

[42 U.S.C. §6295\(o\)\(2\)\(B\)\(i\)\(VI\)](#).....28

[42 U.S.C. §7401\(a\)\(1\)-\(4\)](#).....33

[42 U.S.C. §7401\(b\)\(1\)](#) 29, 33

[42 U.S.C. §7410](#)44

[42 U.S.C. §7411](#)44

[42 U.S.C. §7411\(b\)\(1\)\(A\)](#).....33

[42 U.S.C. §7415\(a\)](#)33

[42 U.S.C. §7521\(a\)\(1\)](#).....33

[43 U.S.C. §§1332, 1337, 1340, 1344, 1345, 1351](#).....35

[43 U.S.C. §1332\(3\)](#)36

[49 U.S.C. §32902\(f\)](#).....32

Other Authorities

[24 C.F.R. §§58.1, 58.4](#).....44

[24 C.F.R. §58.1](#)21

[40 C.F.R. §1501.7\(b\)](#).....45

[64 Fed. Reg. 43255 \(Aug. 4, 1999\)](#)29

[68 Fed. Reg. 58366](#) (Oct. 9, 2003) 2

[78 Fed. Reg. 70586](#) (Nov. 26, 2013)..... 6

[79 Fed. Reg. 32050](#) (June 3, 2014)..... 7

[79 Fed. Reg. 4359](#) (Jan. 27, 2014)..... 6

[81 Fed. Reg. 74504](#) (Oct. 26, 2016)..... 44

[82 Fed. Reg. 5650](#) (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 10

[85 Fed. Reg. 43304](#) (July 16, 2020)..... 12, 19, 27

[86 Fed. Reg. 23054](#) (Apr. 30, 2021)..... 15, 44

[86 Fed. Reg. 24699](#) (May 7, 2021) 15

[86 Fed. Reg. 27150](#) (May 19, 2021)..... 15

Administrative Procedure Act..... passim

Arden Rowell, *Foreign Impacts and Climate Change*, 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 371 (2015) passim

BLM, Record of Decision, WY-060-EA13-147 (Nov. 30, 2017) 22

CEQ, *Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act*, [85 Fed. Reg. 43304, 43375](#) (July 16, 2020)..... 12, 27

Chamber of Commerce, IQA Pet., [Doc. No. 0079-A2](#) 8

Circular A-4..... passim

Cong. Research Serv., *Attaching a Price to Greenhouse Gas Emissions with a Carbon Tax or Emissions Fee: Considerations and Potential Impacts 6-8* (Mar. 22, 2019) 10

Cong. Research Serv., *Cost-Benefit and Other Analysis Requirements in the Rulemaking Process 5-7* (Dec. 9, 2014)..... 2

Cong. Research Serv., *R44657, Federal Citations to the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases* (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 10

Cong. Research Serv., *Social Costs of Carbon/Greenhouse Gases: Issues for Congress, IF 10625* (Sept. 24, 2017) 3

Dep’t of Interior, Secretarial Order No. 3399 (Apr. 16, 2021) 30

DOE, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration*

Equipment, [78 Fed. Reg. 55890, 55947](#) (Sept. 11, 2013) 8

Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, 151 F.E.R.C. ¶61,095 (2015)..... 11

EPA, *Overview of Greenhouse Gases* 5

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program* (Aug. 2018) 22

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review of the Clean Power Plan* (June 2019), <https://bit.ly/3tuYkR3>..... 21

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review of the Clean Power Plan: Proposal* (Oct. 2017)..... 21

Executive Order 12866 2

Executive Order 13132 29

Executive Order 13783 11, 12

Executive Order 13990 passim

GAO, GAO-20-254, *Social Cost of Carbon: Identifying a Federal Entity to Address the National Academies’ Recommendations Could Strengthen Regulatory Analysis* (June 2020) 12

Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide, Interim Estimates Under Executive Order 13990 (Feb. 26, 2021) 13

IWG 2010 Technical Support Document (Feb. 2010)..... 6

IWG, *Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (July 2015)..... 6

Kate C. Shouse, Cong. Research Serv., *EPA’s Proposal to Repeal the Clean Power Plan: Benefits and Costs* (Feb. 28, 2018)..... 12

Kevin D. Dayaratna & David W. Kreutzer, *Loaded DICE: An EPA Model Not Ready for the Big Game*, Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2860 (Nov. 21, 2013) 8, 9

Mercatus Center Comments (Nov. 2013), [Doc. No. 072-A1](#) 9

Nina A. Mendelson & Jonathan B. Wiener, *Responding to Agency Avoidance of OIRA*, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 447 (2014)..... 1, 2

OMB, *Draft 2003 Report to Congress on the Costs and Benefits of Federal Regulations*, [68 Fed. Reg. 5492](#) (Feb. 3, 2003) 2

OMB, *Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Information Disseminated by Federal Agencies; Republication*, [67 Fed. Reg. 8452](#) (Feb. 22, 2002)8

OMB, Response to Comments, Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866 (July 2015)10

Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, *Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon*, 42:S COLUM. J. OF ENVTL LAW 203, 219-20 & appx. A (2017)29

Pub. L. No. 94–163, [89 Stat. 871](#) (1975)31

Qualifying Facility Rates & Requirements Implementation Issues Under the Pub. Util. Regul. Pol’y Act of 1978, 173 FERC ¶ 61158 (2020).....28

R.S. Pindyck, *Climate Change Policy: What do the Models Tell Us?*, NBER Working Paper Series, WP 192441 (July 2013).....8

State of Missouri, et al., *Comment on the Use of the Social Cost of Carbon (c6, c7)*, FERC NOI, Docket Number PL 18-1-000 C (Apr. 26, 2021)26

Stephen A. Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)16

Susan E. Dudley *et al.*, *The Office of Management and Budget’s Draft 2010 Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations*, GW Regulatory Studies Center11

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Alabama: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated July 16, 2020)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Florida: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated Nov. 19, 2020)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Georgia: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated Nov. 19, 2020)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Louisiana: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated Apr. 15, 2021)41

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Mississippi: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated July 16, 2020)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “South Dakota: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated Apr. 16, 2020)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Texas: State Profile and Energy Estimates” (updated Apr. 15, 2021)42

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “West Virginia: State Profile and Energy Estimates”
(updated Oct. 15, 2020).....43

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Wyoming: State Profile and Energy Estimates”
(updated Mar. 18, 2021).....43

U.S. Energy Information Administration, “Coal FAQ”41
